
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2019 

FILE NO: SUP-19-162 AGENDA ITEM: E.4 

STAFF CONTACT: Hope Sullivan, AICP, Planning Manager 

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a 
Special Use Permit to allow for a 6 foot tall wall within five feet of the property line on the street 
side of a property, zoned Multi-Family Apartment (MFA), located at 150 East Roland Street, 
009-197-02. (Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org)   

STAFF SUMMARY: The applicant is seeking to install a 6 foot tall sight-obscuring fence or wall 
along the south property line fronting Roland Street and a portion of the west property line 
fronting Oak Street. The south wall is to be located along the back of the proposed sidewalk 
adjacent to Roland Street, and the west wall approximately 9 feet behind the proposed sidewalk 
adjacent to Oak Street.  Per the City’s Development Standards, sight obscuring walls are limited 
to three feet in height when located within the front yard setback or within five feet of the 
property line on the street side.  However, fences within the setbacks may be permitted in 
excess of the ordinance requirements by approval of a special use permit.  The Planning 
Commission has the authority to approve a Special Use Permit. 

RECOMMENDED MOTIONS: 
“I move to approve SUP-19-162 based on the ability to make the required findings and subject 
to the conditions of approval.” 

VICINITY MAP: 

SITE 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the plans presented to the 

Planning Commission.  
 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to city standards and requirements.  
 
3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of the date 

of final approval. A single, 1 year extension of time must be requested in writing to the 
planning and community development department 30 days prior to the 1 year expiration 
date. Should this permit not be initiated within 1 year and no extension granted, the 
permit shall become null and void.  

 
4. The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions of approval 

within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the notice of decision is not signed and 
returned within 10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next planning 
commission meeting for further considerations.  

 
5. The fence/wall must be entirely on private property. 
 
6. The fence/wall must meet minimum intersection clear sight distances. 
 
7. The fence/wall must not inhibit surface drainage. 
 
8. The site obscuring portion of the fence/wall may not exceed a height of four feet.  An 

open style railing may be mounted on fence/wall to realize an overall height not to 
exceed six feet. 

 
9. Right-of-way improvements along Roland Street must be designed so as to allow for a 

two foot planter area between the sidewalk and the fence/wall.  Plants that will reach a 
mature height of at least three feet tall are to be planted in this area at the time of 
roadway improvements.  The property owner will be responsible for maintenance of the 
plants.  An encroachment permit must be obtained prior to the installation of the 
plantings. 

 
10. Plantings must be installed between sidewalk and the fence/wall along Oak Street at the 

time of roadway improvements.  Plantings must include plants that will reach a maturity 
height of at least three feet.  The property owner will be responsible for maintenance of 
the plants.  An encroachment permit must be obtained prior to the installation of the 
plantings. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permit); Carson City Development 
Standards 1.13 (Fences, walls and hedges) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  High Density Residential (HDR) 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Multi-Family Apartment (MFA)  
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the requested six foot wall meet the required findings for a Special Use 
Permit? 
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION  
NORTH: Multi-Family Duplex / Multi-family Residential 
SOUTH:  Single Family 1 Acre / Single Family Residential 
WEST:     Multi-Family Apartment / Single Family Residential 
EAST:     Multi-Family Apartment / Single Family Residential 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:  
FLOOD ZONE:  Zone X (area of Minimal Flooding) 
SLOPE:  Generally flat 
SEISMIC ZONE:  Fault is beyond 500 feet 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:  
 
SUBJECT SITE AREA:  2.99 acres 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Church 
APPROVED LAND USE: 51 condominium units 

 
SITE HISTORY: 
U-80-34: Mobile home on site removed 
 
U-90/91-16: Church expansion 
 
ZMA-16-104: Zoning map amendment from SF1A to MFA 
 
TSM-19-126 & SUP-19-125: Approval of a 51 unit condominium complex 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:  
The subject property is currently improved with a church.  In 2017, the subject property and the 
single family home located to the east of the property were re-zoned from Single Family One 
Acre to Multifamily Apartment.  The zoning map amendment created consistency with the 
Master Plan, in which the subject properties were designated for high density residential. 
 
On September 19, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved TSM-19-126 and SUP-19-125 for a 
51 unit condominium complex on the subject parcel.  The development is comprised of 
seventeen buildings which will include three units each.  The development is proposed to have 
two points of vehicular access off of Oak Street, and will include 5,117 square feet of common 
open space, and 17,925 square feet of private open space.  Each condominium unit will include 
a two car garage, and 20 guest parking spaces are provided on site. 
 
Each building is proposed to be two stories, with two three bedroom units, and one two 
bedroom unit.  Building materials are proposed to be a stucco base with horizontal cement fiber 
siding as an accent on the second floor.  The roof is proposed to utilize composition shingles, 
and white vinyl windows are proposed.  Three different color schemes are proposed.  The two 
bedroom unit will have a second story deck, and the other two units will have patios. 
 
The approval for the condominium project included a condition of approval that “As part of the 
building permit, the applicant shall demonstrate that the fences and walls will comply with the 
provisions of Development Standards 1.13.”   
 
Per the provisions of Development Standards 1.13.5, site obscuring walls located in the front 
yard or within five feet of the property line on the street side may not exceed three feet.  For the 
condominium complex, the front is considered Oak Street, and the required front setback is 10 
feet.  Along Oak Street, the applicant is proposing to locate the fence one foot behind the 
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property line, which would be nine feet behind the sidewalk.  Of note, the neighboring wrought 
iron fencing is nine feet behind the sidewalk.  The applicant proposes to locate a six foot site 
obscuring wall on the property line at back of sidewalk along Roland Street.  The purpose of the 
fencing is to provide for privacy for the rear yards of the proposed residential units. 
 
Per Development Standards 1.13.7, “fences within setbacks may be permitted in excess of 
ordinance requirements by approval of a special use permit.”  The Planning Commission is 
authorized to issue a special use permit upon making the seven required findings in the 
affirmative. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 32 property owners within 600 feet of the 
subject site pursuant to the provisions of NRS and CCMC for the Tentative Subdivision Map 
application and for a Special Use Permit.  As of the completion of this staff report, no comments 
have been received.  Any written comments that are received after this report is completed will 
be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting depending upon their submittal 
date to the Planning Division.  
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received from City departments.  Recommendations have been incorporated into the 
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Engineering Division 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided 
that the following conditions are met: 

• The wall must be entirely on private property.    
• Construction of the wall must meet Carson City Development Standards including but 

not limited to the following: 
o The wall must meet minimum intersection clear sight distances. 
o The wall must not inhibit surface drainage. 

 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The wall will not interfere with pedestrian or vehicular traffic if the above conditions of approval 
are met.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The wall will have no impact on sewer or water services.  The wall will have no impact on storm 
drainage if the above conditions are met. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
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C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 

 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: Staff recommends approval of the Special Use Permit 
based on the findings below and in the information contained in the attached reports and 
documents, pursuant to CCMC 18.02.080.5 (Findings), subject to the recommended conditions 
of approval, and further substantiated by the applicant’s written justification.  In making findings 
for approval, the Planning Commission must consider: 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements;  

Goal 6.2 of the Master Plan is to promote compatible infill and redevelopment.  Policy 
6.2a addresses Neighborhood Compatibility, and states “Ensure that infill and 
redevelopment is of a scale and character that is compatible with and enhances the 
surrounding development context through the use of appropriate height and density 
transitions, similar setbacks and lot coverage, garage and loading area locations and 
configuration, connectivity to surrounding development, and other neighborhood specific 
design considerations.” 
 
Property to the north on Oak Street has a four foot tall wrought iron fence located nine 
feet behind the sidewalk, with landscaping between the sidewalk and the fence.  
Southwest of the subject property across Oak Street is a six foot chain link fence with 
slats, setback at least ten feet from the road with substantial landscaping between the 
road and the fence.  Across Roland Street, a home has a three foot tall wood and wire 
fence.  Staff finds a standard has been established in that fencing should be setback, 
with landscaping incorporated. 
 
Staff finds a 6 foot tall site obscuring wall, particularly adjacent to the sidewalk on 
Roland, will not be compatible with the area.  When the tentative map was presented, 
the applicant indicated a four foot solid wall with a two foot open style railing mounted to 
it.  Staff finds this style of wall, which is site obscuring for a maximum height of four feet, 
will be more compatible than a 6 foot tall site obscuring wall.  Additionally, staff finds that 
landscaping should be installed between the sidewalk and the fence/wall to be 
compatible with the neighborhood.  Roland Street has a 60 foot right-of-way, and will 
need 58 feet to accommodate a sidewalk on each side, parking on each side, curb on 
each side, and two travel lanes.  Staff would recommend that as part of the roadway 
improvements on Roland Street, the improvements accommodate a two foot planting 
strip between the sidewalk and the fence/wall, and that the area between the sidewalk 
and the fence/wall on both Roland Street and Oak Street be planted at the time the 
roadway improvements are installed, with plants that reach a minimum height of three 
feet.  Plantings are to be maintained by the property owner. 
 
With the proposed modification to the site obscuring wall/fence height and the inclusion 
of plantings, staff finds the proposal will be consistent with the Master Plan. 
 

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent 
development and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications 
either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to 
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adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical 
activity;  
As noted in finding #1, staff finds the proposal, as submitted, will not be compatible with 
the character of the neighborhood.  Staff does find that a site obscuring fence/wall with a 
maximum height of four feet and an open railing above it, with plantings between the 
sidewalk and the fence/wall will be compatible. 

 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic;  

To make this finding, the fence/wall must be designed to meet the minimum intersection 
clear sight distance. 

 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, 

police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and 
other public improvements;  
The proposed fence/wall will not overburden public services and facilities.  However, it 
must be designed so as to not inhibit surface drainage.   

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for 

such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district;  
The applicant is seeking a fence/wall that is taller than allowed per the City’s 
Development Standards.  If the Planning Commission can make the seven required 
findings in the affirmative, it may approve a Special Use Permit authorizing the taller 
fence wall. 

 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare; and  

Staff finds that the proposed fence/wall not be detrimental to public health, safety, 
convenience, and welfare.  The fence will be ancillary to the entitled condominium 
complex, and is intended to provide the residents of the condominiums with privacy.  

 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as 

a result of proposed mitigation measures.  
Staff does not find that the site obscuring fencing/wall, as proposed to be mitigated, will 
result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity of the site.   
 
 

 
Attachments 
 Application 
 
 































Treasurer Home Assessor Data Inquiry Back to Last Page

Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel #  009-197-02

Property Location:
Billed to:

150 E ROLAND ST
TERAMONT, LLC
% LAUGHLIN ASSOCIATES
9120 DOUBLE DIAMOND PKWY
RENO, NV 89521-0000

Tax Year:
Roll #:

District:
Tax Service:

  Land Use Code:

2019-20
017703
1.6

400
 
 Code Table

Outstanding Taxes:  
Prior Year                            Tax    Penalty/Interest                  Total         Amount Paid            Total Due   
 
  No Prior Year Taxes
 
Current Year
08/19/19  3,261.42      3,261.42  3,261.42  .00      
10/07/19  3,261.00      3,261.00  .00  3,261.00  <--Pay     

01/06/20  3,261.00      3,261.00  .00  6,522.00  <--Pay     
03/02/20  3,261.00      3,261.00  .00  9,783.00  <--Pay     

Totals: 13,044.42  .00  13,044.42  3,261.42    
Payment Cart History

Additional Information

   2019-20    2018-19              
Tax Rate   3.5700    3.5700              

Tax Cap Percent   4.8    4.2              
Abatement Amount   85.28                  
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BUILDING 1
UNITS 1A, 1B, 1C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 2
UNITS 2A, 2B, 2C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 3
UNITS 3A, 3B, 3C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 4
UNITS 4A, 4B, 4C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 5
UNITS 5A, 5B, 5C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 6
UNITS 6A, 6B, 6C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 7
UNITS 7A, 7B, 7C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 8
UNITS 8A, 8B, 8C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 9
UNITS 9A, 9B, 9C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 10
UNITS 10A, 10B, 10C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 11
UNITS 11A, 11B, 11C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 12
UNITS 12A, 12B, 12C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 17
UNITS 17A, 17B, 17C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 16
UNITS 16A, 16B, 16C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 15
UNITS 15A, 15B, 15C

3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 14
UNITS 14A, 14B, 14C

3,400 S.F.
3,400 S.F.

BUILDING 13
UNITS 13A, 13B, 13C

RECREATION AREA
5,117 S.F.

FF=4749.0± FF=4747.0± FF=4745.5± FF=4744.0± FF=4742.0±

FF=4749.0±
FF=4746.5±

FF=4744.5±

FF=4742.0±
FF=4744.5±FF=4746.5±

FF=4741.0±

FF=4746.5± FF=4745.0±
FF=4743.0± FF=4741.0±

FF=4740.0±

APN 009-197-02

RESOURCE CONCEPTS, INC.

340 NORTH MINNESOTA STREET

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89703

(775) 883-1600

CONTACT:  RACHEL D. KRYDER, P.E.

TERAMONT, LLC

MANAGING MEMEBER

15155 REDMOND LOOP

CONTACT:  ROGER REMPFER,

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS BASED OF THIS SURVEY IS THE NEVADA STATE PLANE
COORDINATE SYSTEM, WEST ZONE NAD 83/94 SCALED TO GROUND AROUND 0.00N,
0.00E BY THE COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 1.00020000 AND AS REFERENCED TO
THE RECORD OF SURVEY OF THE 2010 CARSON CITY CONTROL NETWORK, RECORD
OF SURVEY NO. 2744, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 11, 2010 IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CARSON CITY RECORDER AS FILE NO 403435.

CARSON CITY CONTROL POINT CC035 (05/31/16), ELEVATION 4775.67'.
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CONCEPTUAL OPTIONS - COMBINATION BLOCK AND CEDAR

CONCEPTUAL OPTION - BLOCKCRETE

EXAMPLE CONSTRUCTION - BLOCK WALL AT JACKSON VILLAGE, CARSON CITY, NV
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